

Consent of Surety to Final Payment

Travelers Bond No. 104775939
Federal Bond No. 8206-42-67
F&D/Furch Bond No. 0883888

Consent of Surety to I mar		F&D/Zurich Bond No. 08838482	4 . 5 . 10
PROJECT: (Name and address)	ARCHITECT'S PR		OWNER 🗆
Miramar High School Additions & Renovations	CONTRACT FOR:	Miramar High School Additions & R	enovations
			ARCHITECT 🗆
,			CONTRACTOR 🗀
TO OWNER: (Name and address)	CONTRACT DATE	D. August 1, 2006	SURETY [
School Board of Broward County, Florida 1700 SW 14th Court			OTHER
Ft. Lauderdale, FL 333312			OTHER
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
n accordance with the provisions of the C Insert name and address of Surety)	Contract between th	ne Owner and the Contractor as i	ndicated above, the
•			Company of Maniford /
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of An One Tower Square	nerica Federal Insura 15 Mountain		Company of Maryland / grance Company
Hartford, CT 06183	Warren	07.061 1400 American Lane	
		Schaumburg, IL 601	96
un bond of the second of the s			Ş. Ş
on bond of	() ·	•	
			The state of the s
Turner Construction Company			·p·
1399 SW 1st Avenue Miami, FL 33130			
Whatm, FE 33130			
		39	, CONTRACTOR,
ereby approves of the final payment to the		agrees that final payment to the G	Contractor shall not
elieve the Surety of any of its obligations	to		
Insert name and address of Owner)			
School Board of Broward County, Florida			
1700 SW 14th Court Ft. Lauderdale, EL 33312			
1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		•	
			, OWNER,
s set forth in said Surety's bond.			
N. WITKITCO WITTERSON	.	ad an Alfa dos	
N WITNESS WHEREOF, the Surety has Insert in writing the month followed by th			
	1,30° , 40° 43°	.	rety Company of America
Fidelity and Deposit Company of Maryland/Zurid Insurance Company	Me 25 Charles		100
Dual make willing		(Surety)	and the state of t
Alice McLaughlin, Attorney In Fact	***************************************	Bur) (1/1	
		Touse moral	applier
			Attorney
A COLOR		Federal Insurance Company	necorney
KKXKX Witgess: 00	. 0	By Weller My Jan	Mul-
Cool). Made is a label.	7.4 /	(Printed name and title)	/) ·
Seal): Butheryand Letin	40	***************************************	
Seal): Bullen ferro Sherry annel De Pirro AUTION: You should sign an original AIA C	<u> </u>	Alice McLaughlin, Attorne	

AIA Document G707.1 — 1994: Copyright © 1970 and 1994 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, and will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Documents, e-mail The American Institute of Architects' legal counsel, copyright@aia.org.

Consent of Surety to Final Payment

GENERAL INFORMATION

Purpose

This document is intended for use as a companion to AIA Document G706, Contractor's Affidavit of Payment of Debts and Claims, on construction projects where the Contractor is required to furnish a bond. By obtaining the Surety's approval of final payment to the Contractor and its agreement that final payment will not relieve the Surety of any of its obligations, the Owner may preserve its rights under the bond.

Related Documents

This document may be used with most of the AIA's Owner-Contractor agreements and general conditions, such as A201 and its related family of documents. As noted above, this is a companion document to AIA Document G706.

Use of Current Documents

Prior to using any AIA Contract Document, users should consult www.aia.org or a local AIA component to verify the most recent edition.

Reproductions

This document is a copyrighted work and may not be reproduced or excepted from without the express written permission of the AIA. There is no implied permission to reproduce this document, nor does membership in The American Institute of Architects confer any further rights to reproduce this document.

The AIA hereby grants the purchaser a limited license to reproduce a maximum of ten copies of a completed G707, but only for use in connection with a particular project. The AIA will not permit reproduction outside of the limited license for reproduction granted above, except upon written request and receipt of written permission from the AIA.

Rights to reproduce the document may vary for users of AIA software. Licensed AIA software users should consult the End User License Agreement (EULA).

To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Documents, e-mail The American Institute of Architects' legal counsel, copyright@aia.org.

CHANGES FROM THE PREVIOUS EDITION

Changes in the location of various items of information were made, without revision to the substance of the document.

COMPLETING THE G707 FORM

Genera

The bond form is the usual source of required information such as the contract date and the names and addresses of the Surety, Owner, Contractor and Project.

Architect's Project'No.

This information is typically supplied by the Architect and entered on the form by the Contractor.

Contract For

This refers to the scope of the contract, such as "General Construction" or "Mechanical Work."

EXECUTION OF THE DOCUMENT

The G707 form requires both the Surety's seal and the signature of the Surety's authorized representative.

AIA Document G707™ – 1994. Copyright © 1970 and 1994 by The American Institute of Architects. All rights reserved. WARNING: This AIA® Document is protected by U.S. Copyright Law and International Treaties. Unauthorized reproduction or distribution of this AIA® Document, or any portion of it, may result in severe civil and criminal penalties, end will be prosecuted to the maximum extent possible under the law. Purchasers are permitted to reproduce ten (10) copies of this document when completed. To report copyright violations of AIA Contract Documents, e-mail The American Institute of Architects' legal counsel, copyright@aia.org.

Form 152

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

COUNTY OF BERGEN

ALICE McLAUGHLIN to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say that she/he resides in NUTLEY. NEW JERSEY that she/he is the ATTORNEY IN FACT of the TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA the corporation described in and which executed the above instrument that she/he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation, and that she/he signed her/his name thereto by like order.

(SEAL)

Sherryanno DePino

SHERRYANNE DEPIRRO
A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 2/10/2012

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06183

FINANCIAL STATEMENT AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2007

CAPITAL STOCK \$ 6,000,000

ASSETS!		LIABILITIES & SURPLUS	
CASH & INVESTED CASH BONDS STOCK INVESTMENT INCOME DUE AND ACCRUED PREMIUM BALANCES NET DEFERRED TAX ASSET REINSURANCE RECOVERABLE OTHER ASSETS!	\$ 74.575.111 3,171.426.610 14.356.947 42.220.864 198.657.602 43,369.888 7.619.102 3,744.962	UNEARNED PREMIUMS LOSSES LOSS ADJUSTMENT: EXPENSES COMMISSIONS, TAXES, LICENSES AND FEES OTHER EXPENSES FUNDS HELD UNDER REINSURANCE TREATIES FUNDS HELD UNDER REINSURANCE TREATIES CURRENT FEDERAL AND FOREIGN INCOME TAXES REINTTANCES AND ITEMS NOT ALLOCATED AMOUNTS WITHHELD / RETAINED BY COMPANY FOR OTHERS PAYABLE TO PARENT. SUBSIDIARIES & AFFILIATES RETROACTIVE REINSURANCE RESERVE POLICYHOLDER DIMORNOS PROVISION FOR REINSURANCE, CEDED REINSURANCE NET PREMIUMS PAYABLE OTHER ACCRUED EXPENSES AND LIABILITIES. TOTAL LIABILITIES	\$ 1830,096,15 907,184,26 153,220,02 34,054,80 19,747,91 34,494,03 123,307,21 27,676,12 59,653,72 34,315,62 58,232,80 23,913,65 8,740,19 5,481,66 (55,035,10 141,70
		CAPITAL STOCK PAID IN SURPLUS 'OTHER SURPLUS TOTAL SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS	\$ 6,000,000 303,297,400 981,348,88 \$1,290,646,28
TOTAL ASSETS	\$ 3,555,971,086	TOTAL LIABILITIES & SURPLUS	\$ 3,556,971,08

STATE OF CONNECTICUT

•)`

COUNTY OF HARTFORD

)SS.

CITY OF HARTFORD

).

LAWRENCE A. SIUTA, BEING DULY, SWORN, SAYSTHAT HE IS CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER - TRAVELERS BOND & FINANCIAL PRODUCTS.

OF TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA, AND THAT TO THE BEST OF HIS KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF, THE FOREGOING IS A TRUE AND CORRECT STATEMENT OF THE FINANCIAL CONDITION OF SAID COMPANY AS OF THE 31st DAY OF DECEMBER: 2007.

CHIEF FINANCIAL OFFICER - BOND & FINANCIAL PRODUCTS

Marie C. Lithe

NOTARY PUBLIC

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN TO BEFORE ME THIS, 1.11h DAY, OF MARCH: 2008



MARIE C. TETREAULT

Notary Public

My Commission Expires June 30, 2011

TRAVELERS

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters. Inc.
Seaboard Surety Company
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company
St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company
Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America
United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

58440-5-07 Printed in U.S.A.

219813

Certificate No. 002326648

KNOW ALL MEN'BY THESE PRESENTS: That Seahoard Surety Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of New York, that St. Paul Fire and Marine: Insurance Company. St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesotal; that Farmington Casualty (Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Quaranty Insurance Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Maryland, that Fidelity and Quaranty Insurance Underwhiters, Inc. is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Misconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"); and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

Sandra K. Wolf, Alice McLaughlin, Mary R. McKee, and Sherryanne M. DePirro

•					
of the City of Woodcliff	Lakes State	of New Jersey	, th	eir true and lawful Attor	mev(s)-in-Fact
each in their separate capacity!	more than one is named above, to sign.				
The second of th	4				
contracts and executing or guara	unteeing bonds and undertakings require	d'or permitted in any action	s or proceedings allowed by	·law.,	
		RALL MIR TA	T'HE		
•	A less	The Man May			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the	Companies thave caused this instrumen	the beginned and their com	horate šejils tojbe herejo affi	xed, this	
day of April	2008	THE WATER	John Constitution of the C		
	Farmington Casualty Company Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance	Star Ill " Il			
•	Farmington Casualty Company	ON OF US DIV.	St. Paul Guardian Ins	urance Company	
	Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance (Company O	St. Paul Mercury Inst	rance Company	
	Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance U Seaboard Surety Company	Inderwriters, Inc.	ina cition castaling and	d Surety Company of A	merica
	St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance	e Company		and Guaranty Compar	
CASSAGE AND THE REAL PROPERTY AND THE REAL P	DE SUPETION SEE SUPETION		BY INSURA	a we seem	SELTIY AND
1977	MCORPORATED 3 1927 3	THE REPORT OF	G CORPORATE ON SHARTFOR	MARTEOR	THE PROPERTY OF
	1951	SEAL S	SEAL CONN	S COMM S	1896
	CON NEW Y	THE STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE P			THIS.
4	ı				
:			L S		
State of Connecticut		Ву: _	June	Ithenfor	<u> </u>
City of Hartford ss:	•		George W Thomps	ion. Senior Fice President	
				2	
On this the 16th	day of April	2008 before me per	sonally appeared George W.	Thoinpson, who acknow	ledged/himself
to be the Senior Vice President	of Farmington Casualty Company: Fic	lelity and Guaranty Insuran	ce Company. Fidelity and	Guaranty Insurance Und	erwriters, Inc.,
Seaboard Surety Company, St.	Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Compa	any, St. Paul Guardian Insu	rance Company, St. Paul N	Mercury Insurance Comp	any. Travelers
	Travelers Casualty and Surery Company foregoing instrument for the purposes the				
authorized so to do executed the	horegoing manning and the borboses an	erem comained by signing o	an penant of the corporations	by minsemas a obly auti	ionzeo omeer.
	(3)	TET RE	W):	1 1 7 1	100
In Witness'Whereof, Hihereunto)T48/1E) -	Ti Tava	<u> </u>	<u> </u>
My Commission expires the 30th	niday-of-June; 2011.	VBLIC *	Mai	rie CTetreaultNotary:Publ	ic
	(O ₁)	- CO/			

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seahoard Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company. St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, and Vi President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and sent with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a hond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and scaled with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents. Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I. Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned. Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., Seabourd Surety Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company. St. Paul Fire and Marine insurance Company. St. Paul Fire and Marine insurance Company. Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said/Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said/Companies this 15th day of May 2008.

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary





















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.

Form 152

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

COUNTY OF BERGEN

On this: 15th, day of May	, 2008, before me personally came
ALICE MCLAUGHLIN to me known, who, b	eing by me duly sworn, did depose and say
that she/he resides in NUTLEY. NEW JERSE	Y that she/he is the ATTORNEY IN FACT
of the FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY	the corporation described in and
which executed the above instrument that she/	he knows the seal of said corporation; that
the seal affixed to said instrument is such corp	orate seal; that it was so affixed by order of
the Board of Directors of said corporation, and	I that she/he signed her/his name thereto by
like örder.	•

(SEAL)

SHERRYANNE DEPIRRO A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 2/10/2012

FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY

STATEMENT OF ASSETS, LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS

Statutory Basis

DECEMBER 31, 2007

(in thousands of dollars)

LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS

Cash and Short Term Investments \$ United States Government, State and Municipal, Bonds \$ Other Bonds \$ Stocks Other Invested Assets	.268,650 11,760,927 3,748,134 1,228,819 1,813,473	Outstanding Losses and Loss Expenses Unearned Premiums Reinsurance Premiums Payable Provision for Reinsurance Other Liabilities	\$ 11,665,892 3,576,372 :388,475 152,814 :1,010,325
TOTAL INVESTMENTS	18,820,003	TOTAL LIABILITIES	16,793,878
Investments in Affiliates: Chubb Investment Holdings linc Pacific Indemnity Company Chubb Insurance Investment Holdings Ltd. Executive Risk Indemnity Inc.	2,488;838; 1,842;863 886;556; 820,609.	Capital StockPaid - In Surplus	20,980 3,106,790 9,749,409
CC Canada Holdings Ltd. Great Northern Insurance Company Chubb European Investment Holdings SLP. Chubb Insurance Company of Australia Vigilant Insurance Company Other Affiliates	567,070 374,275 304,522 178,307 150,317 257,152	SURPLUS TO POLICYHOLDERS	12,877,179
Premiums Receivable Other Assets TOTAL ADMITITED ASSETS \$	1,552,350 1,428,195 29,671,057	TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SURPLUS	\$ 29,671,057

Investments are valued in accordance with requirements of the National Association of Insurance Commissioners. Investments valued at \$478,269,830 are deposited with government authorities as required by law.

State County & City of New York, - ss:

of the Federal Insurance Company being Yvonne Baker, Assistant:Secretary duly sworn, deposes and says that the foregoing Statement of Assets, Liabilities and Surplus to Policyholders of said Federal Insurance Company on December 31, 2007 lis true and correct and is a true abstract of the Annual Statement of said Company as filed with the Secretary of the Treasury of the United States for the 12 months ending December 31, 2007.

Subscribed and sworn to before me-

this

Ynne Bake

DOROTHY M. BAKER Natary Public: State of New York No. 31-4904994 Qualified in New York County ommission Expires Sept. 14: 200

Form 27-10-0071A (Rev. 4-08)



Chubb Suretv

POWER OF ATTORNEY

Federal Insurance Company Vigilant Insurance Company **Pacific Indemnity Company**

Attn: Surety Department 15 Mountain View Road Warren, NJ 07059

Know All by These Presents, That FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, an Indiana corporation, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, a New York corporation, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, a Wisconsin corporation, do each hereby constitute and appoint Sherryanne Mi DePirro, Mary R. McKee, Alice McLaughlin and Sandra K. Wolf of Woodcliff Lake, New Jersey

each as their true and lawful Attorney; in: Fact to execute under such designation in their names and to affix their corporate seals to and deliver for and on their behalf as surety thereon or otherwise, bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof (other than ball bonds) given or executed in the course of business, and any instruments amending or altering the same; and consents to the modification or alteration of any instrument referred to in said bonds or obligations.

In Wilness Whereof, said FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY have each executed and attested these presents and affixed their corporate seals on this day of March, 2008.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

27th

County of Somerset

before me, a Notary Public of New Jersey, personally came Kenneth C. Wendel, to me;

day of March, 2008: known to be Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY, the companies which executed the foregoing Power of Attorney, and the said Kenneth C. Wendel, being by me duty sworn, did depose and say that he is Assistant Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY and knows the corporate seals thereof, that the seals affixed to the foregoing Power of Attorney are such corporate seals and were thereto affixed by authority of the By- Laws of said Companies; and that he signed said Power of Attorney as Assistant Secretary of said Companies by like authority; and that he is acquainted with David B. Norris, Jr., and knows him to be Vice President of said Companies; and that the signature of David B. Norris, Jr., subscribed to said Power of Attorney is in the genuine handwriting of David B. Norris, Jr., and was thereto subscribed by authority of said By-Laws and in deponent's presence.

Notarial Seal

On this



STEPHEN B. BRADT Notary Public, State of New Jersey No. 2321097 Commission Expires Oct. 25, 2009

CERTIFICATION

Extract from the By- Laws of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILIANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY:

"All powers of attorney for and on behalf of the Company may and shall be executed in the name and on behalf of the Company, either by the Chairman or the President or a Vice President or an Assistant Vice President, jointly with the Secretary or an Assistant Secretary, under their respective designations. The signature of such officers may be engraved, printed or lithographed. The signature of each of the following officers: Chairman, President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys- in- Fact for purposes only of executing and ettesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such power of attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facelmile signature and fecsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached."

I, Kenneth C. Wendel, Assistent Secretary of FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY, VIGILANT INSURANCE COMPANY, and PACIFIC INDEMNITY COMPANY (the "Companies") do hereby certify that

the foregoing extract of the By-Laws of the Companies is true and correct,

- the Companies are duly licensed and authorized to transact surely business in all 50 of the United States of America and the District of Columbia and are authorized by the U.S. Treasury Department; further, Federal and Vigillant are licensed in Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands, and Federal is licensed in American Samoa, Guarn, and each of the Provinces of Canada except Prince Edward Island; and
- (iii) the foregoing Power of Attorney is true, correct and in full force and affect.

Given under my hand and seals of said Companies at Warren, NJ this

May 15, 2008.







IN THE EVENT YOU, WISH TO NOTIFY US OF A CLAIM, VERIFY THE AUTHENTICITY OF THIS BOND OR NOTIFY US OF ANY OTHER MATTER, PLEASE CONTACT US AT ADDRESS LISTED ABOVE, OR BY Telephone (908) 903- 3493 Fax (908) 903- 3656

e-mail: surety@chubb.com

Form 152

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

Shornjanne De Prio

COUNTY OF BERGEN

On this 15th day of	May	, 2008, before me persor	ıally
cameALICE McLAUC	GHLIN to me l	known, who, being by me duly	
sworn, did depose and say that	she/he resides in	NUTLEY, NEW JERSEY	_ that
she/he is theATTORNEY	IN FACT	of the	
FIDELITY AND DEP	OSIT COMPANY O	F MARYLAND	the
corporation described in and w	hich executed the abo	ve instrument that she/he know	s the
seal of said corporation; that the	e seal affixed to said i	nstrument is such corporate sea	ıl;
that it was so affixed by order of	of the Board of Direct	ors of said corporation, and tha	t
she/he signed her/his name ther	eto by like order.		
(SEAL)			
		SHERRYANNE DEPIRRO	

SHERRYANNE DEPIRRO
A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 2/10/2012

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY



OF MARYLAND 3910 KESWICK ROAD, BALTIMORE, MD 21211-2226

Statement of Financial Condition As Of December 31, 2007

ASSETS

ASSEL	S
Bonds	\$ 152,119,394
Stocks	
Cash and Short Term Investments	
Reinsurance Recoverable	
Other Accounts Receivable	
TOTAL ADMITTED ASSETS	
LIABILITIES, SURPLUS A Reserve for Taxes and Expenses Ceded Reinsurance Premiums Payable	\$ 875,904
Securities Lending Collateral Liability	43,430,120
TOTAL LIABILITIES	
Capital Stock, Paid Up	\$ 5,000,000
Surplus	195,598,641
Surplus as regards Policyholders	
TOTAL	

Securities carried at \$34,597,845 in the above statement are deposited as required by law.

Securities carried on the basis prescribed by the National Association of Insurance Commissioners. On the basis of December 31, 2007 market quotations for all bonds and stocks owned, the Company's total admitted assets would be \$315,825,091 and surplus as regards policyholders \$201,063,333.

I. DAVID A. BOWERS, Corporate Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing statement is a correct exhibit of the assets and liabilities of the said Company on the 31st day of December, 2007.

Corporate Secretary

State of Illinios
City of Schaumburg

SS:

Subscribed and sworm to before me, a Notary Public of the State of Illinois, in the City of Schaumburg, this 14th day of March, 2008.

MARLO G. SARABYN OFFICIAL MY COMMISSION DIPIRES NOVEMBER 25, 2011

Notary Public

Power of Attorney FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, a corporation of the State of Maryland, by WILLIAM J. MILLS, Vice President, and GERALD F. HALEY, Assistant Secretary, in pursuance of authority granted by Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, which are set forth on the reverse side hereof and are hereby certified to be in full force and effect on the date hereof does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint Sandra K. WOLF, Alice MCLAUGHLIN, Mary R. MCKEL and Shermanne M. DEPIRRO, all of Woodcliff Lake, New Jersey. EACH its true and lawful agent and Articles in Fact to make Account, seal and deliver, for, and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed. And any applications and undertakings, and the execution of such bonds or undertakings in pursuance of these presents about the say involved by the regularly elected officers of the Company at its office in Baltimore, McChapter Advance of the Sandra K. WOLF, Alice MCLAPGERIN, Mary R. MCKEE, Sherryanne DEPIRRO, dated March 28, 2008.

The said Assistant Scores Hereby certify that the extract set forth on the reverse side hereof is a true copy of Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of said Company, and is now in force.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Vice-President and Assistant Secretary have hereunto subscribed their names and affixed the Corporate Seal of the said FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, this 22nd day of April, A.D. 2008.

ATTEST:

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND



rald F. Haley Assistant Secretary

By:

William J. Mills

Vice President

State of Maryland Six:

On this 22nd day off April; A.D. 2008, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and qualified, came WILLIAM J. MILLS, Vice President, and GERALD F. HALEY, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument, and they each acknowledged the execution of the same, and being by me duly sworn, severally and each for himself deposeth and saith, that they are the said officers of the Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and that the said Corporate Seal and their signatures as such officers were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said Corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above written.

A CHARLES

Maria D. Adamski

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 8, 2011

EXTRACT FROM BY-LAWS OF FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND

"Article VI, Section 2. The Chairman of the Board, or the President, or any Executive Vice-President, or any of the Senior Vice-Presidents or Vice-Presidents specially authorized so to do by the Board of Directors or by the Executive Committee, shall have power, by and with the concurrence of the Secretary or any one of the Assistant Secretaries, to appoint Resident Vice-Presidents, Assistant Vice-Presidents and Attorneys-in-Fact as the business of the Company may require, or to authorize any person or persons to execute on behalf of the Company any bonds, undertaking, recognizances, stipulations, policies, contracts, agreements, deeds, and releases and assignments of judgements, decrees, mortgages and instruments in the nature of mortgages,...and to affix the seal of the Company thereto."

CERTIFICATE

I, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect on the date of this certificate; and I do further certify that the Vice-President who executed the said Power of Attorney was one of the additional Vice-Presidents specially authorized by the Board of Directors to appoint any Attorney-in-Fact as provided in Article VI, Section 2, of the By-Laws of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND.

This Power of Attorney and Certificate may be signed by facsimile under and by authority of the following resolution of the Board of Directors of the FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND at a meeting duly called and held on the 10th day of May, 1990.

RESOLVED: "That the facsimile or mechanically reproduced seal of the company and facsimile or mechanically reproduced signature of any Vice-President, Secretary, or Assistant Secretary of the Company, whether made heretofore or hereafter, wherever appearing upon a certified copy of any power of attorney issued by the Company, shall be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed."

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the corporate seal of the said Company,

this	15th	_ day of _	May	,	_2008	
				•		Gugt. Mmig
						Assistant Secretary

Form 152

STATE OF NEW JERSEY

COUNTY OF BERGEN

On this 15th day of May , 2008, before me personally came
ALICE McLAUGHLIN to me known, who, being by me duly swom, did depose and say
that she/he resides in NUTLEY. NEW JERSEY that she/he is the ATTORNEY IN FACT
of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY the corporation described
in and which executed the above instrument that she/he knows the seal of said
corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so
affixed by order of the Board of Directors of said corporation, and that she/he signed
her/his name thereto by like order.

(SEAL)

SHERRYANNE DEPIRRO A NOTARY PUBLIC OF NEW JERSEY MY COMMISSION EXPIRES 2/10/2012

Shenyanon De Pena

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY COMPARATIVE BALANCE SHEET ONE LIBERTY PLAZA, 165 BROADWAY, 32nd FLOOR, NEW YORK, NY 10006 As of December 31, 2007

and the second	12/31/2007	12/31/2006
Assets		
Bands	\$19,087,378,076	\$18,073,352,872
Preferred Stock	133,381,994	- 040 (10 (70
Common Stock	2,809,606,857	2,849,618,678
Real Estate	28,007,629	30,557,423
Other bivested Assets	540,121,817	299,554,188
Short-term livestments	163,510,422	304,091,911
Cash	1,391,371,897	2,530,185,882
Employee Trust for Deferred Compensation Plan	90,692,030	80,328,263
Total Cash and Invested Assets	24,244,070,722	24,167,689,217
Premiums Receivable	5,073,765,258	4,480,227,698
Funds Held with Reinsurers	17,702,845	17,616,017
Reinsurance Recoverable	680,285,692	1,213,858,365
Accrued Investment Income	159,844,556	155,518,130
Federal Income Tax Recoverable	603,657,275	546,748,319
Due from Affiliates	181,822,075	17 4,161,797
Other Assets	846,868,830_	757,598,582
Total Assets	31,808,017,253	31,513,418,125
Liabilities and Policyholders' Surplus		
Loss and LAE Reserves	14,426,948,909	14,149,869,727
Loss Portfolio Transfer	-	(9,811,239)
Uncarned Premium Reserve	5,032,276,309	4,622,977,469
Funds Held with Reinsurers	252,617,358	250,851,383
Loss in Course of Payment	643,699,182	394,524,981
Commission Reserve	154,237,258	119,963,062
Federal Income Tax Payable	24,209,808	35,410,569
Remittances and Items Unallocated	212,916,937	243,556,654
Payable to parent, subs and affiliates	229,548,310	329,287,394
Provision for Reinsufance	112,368,418	119,083,992
Coded Reinsurance Premiums Payable	522,715,017	957,965,095
Securities Lending Collateral Liability	1,229,669,401	2,096,100,376
Other Lusbilities	2,222,098,055	2,166,842,890
Total Liabilities	25,063,304,962	25,476,622,353
Policyholders' Surplus:		
Common Capital Stock	5.000.000	.5,000,000
Paid-In and Contributed Surplus	4.394,131,141	4,394,131,141
Surplus Notes	1,883,000,000	2,014,300,000
Special Surplus Retroactive Reinsurance	55,614,000	80,956,000
Cumulative Unrealized Gain	128,441,100	575,279,074
Dividends Undeclared	268,045	450,941
Loss Portfolio Transfer Account		9,811,239
Unassigned Surplus	278,258,005	(1,043,132,623)
Total Policyholders' Surplus	6,744,712,291	6,036,795,772
Total Liabilities and Policyholders Surplus	31,808,017,253	31,513,418,125

1; DAVIDA. BOWERS, Corporate Secretary of ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY do hereby certify that the foregoing statement is a correct exhibit of the assets and hiabilities of the said Company, on the 31st day of December, 2007; according to the best of my information, knowledge and belief.

State of Illinois
County of Cook

SS:

Corporate Secretary

Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public of the State of Illinois, in the City of Schaumburg, this 14th day of March, 2008.

MARILO G: SARABYN OFFICIAL MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 25: 2011

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation of cated by and existing under the laws of the State of New York does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint Sandra K. WOLF, Alice MCLAUGHLIN, Mary Re MCKEE and Sherryanne M. DEPIRRO, all of Woodcliff Lake, New Jersey, EACH its tructand lawful Attorneys-In-Fact with power and authority hereby conferredito sign, seal, and execute in its behalf, during the period beginning with the date of issuance of this power. : any and all bonds and undertakings, recognizances or other written obligations in the nature thereof, and to bind ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY thereby, and all of the acts of said Attorney[s]-in-Fact pursuant to these price are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and or included pursuant to and by the authority of the following By Law duly adopted by the Board of Directors of the Company which By Law has not been aniended or rescinded.

Article VI, Section 5. ... The President or a Vice President in a written instrument attested by a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary may appoint any iperson Attorney in Eact with authority to execute surely bonds on behalf of the Company and other formal underwriting contracts in reference thereto and reference are necessary may appoint any iperson Attorney in authority to execute surely bonds on behalf of the Company and other formal underwriting contracts in reference thereto and reference in a contract of the Company and other formal underwriting contracts in reference thereto and reference in the company and other formal underwriting to individual polices and bonds of all kinds and attach the corporate

seal. Any such officers may revoke the powers granted to any Attorney-In-Fact."

This Power of Attorney is signed and sealed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY by unanimous consent in lieu of a special meeting dated December 15,

RESOLVED; that the signature of the President or a Vice President and the attesting signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the scal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile on any Power of Attorney pursuant to Article VI, Section 5 of the By-Laws, and the signature of a Secretary or an Assistant Secretary and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power, Any such power or any certificate thereof with such facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Eurthermore, stick power so executed, sealed and certified by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, shall continue to be valid and binding on the Company:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be executed in its name and on its behalf and its Corporate Scal to be hereunto affixed and attested by its officers thereunto duly authorized, this 22nd day of April, A.D. 2008. This power of attorney revokes that issued on behalf of Sandra K. WOLF, Alice MCLAUGHLIN, Mary R. MCKEE, Sherryanne DEPIRRO, dated March 28, 2008.



ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

Gerall 7. Halong

Gerald F. Haley

Secretary Frank E. Martin Jr.

marin D. Osman

Vice President

CITY OF BALTIMORE On the 22nd day of April, A.D. 2008, before the subscriber, a Notary Public of the State of Maryland, duly commissioned and gualified, came the above named Vice President and Sceretary of ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individuals and officers described in and who executed the preceding instrument and they each acknowledged the execution of the same and being by me duly sworn; they severally and each for himself deposed and said that they respectively hold the offices in said Corporation as indicated, that the Seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Corporation, and that the said Corporate Seal, and their respective signature/asisuch/officers, were dilly affixed; and subscribed to the said instrument pursuant to all due corporate authorization. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereumo set my hand and affixed my Official Seal the day and year first above.



STATEIOF MARYLAND)

Notary Public

My Commission Expires: July 8, 2011

Trank & Martin

This Power of Attorney limits the lacts of those named therein to the bonds and undertaking specifically named therein, and they have no authority to bind the Company except in the manner and to the extent herein stated.

I, the undersigned, a Secretary of the ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney is still in fulliforce and effect, and further certify that Article VI, Section 5 of the By-Laws of the Company and the Resolution of the Board of Directors set forth in said Power of Attorney are still in force.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF Thay's hereto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of said Company

Gregory E. Murray

the 15th day of May ... 2008

Cycy. E. Ming